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1. [Cartomancy] Hand-drawn Vernacular Fortune Telling Cards
[Unknown]
[no place]: [no publisher]. [ca. 1920s?] A deck of vernacular hand-drawn fortune telling
cards. 44 die-cut cards numbered numbered to 45 (card #3 is missing) measuring 2" x
3.5" with illustrations on rectos only in graphite and colored pencil, numbered at the
bottom in graphite and occasionally ink. Very Good, soiled, toned, and with a heavy
horizontal crease to the center of the entire deck leaving cards fragile.
This deck starts with drawings of people, and moves on to show some familiar items
such as a wheel, a bag of money, and a heart with Cupid's arrow, as well as some
more esoteric ones such as the nurse with the bandaged hand, bugs, and a turkey.
Provenance: This deck came out of a New Age bookstore in the Great Lakes region
that closed in the 1980s. The only note with them was a scrap of paper saying
"antique." Item #140942574

$950
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2. If Morning Ever Comes
Tyler, Anne
New York: Alfred A. Knopf, 1964. First edition, first printing.
Signed by Anne Tyler on the title page. Publisher's gray
paper covered boards over black spine cloth with titles in
gilt. Near Fine with thin strip of sunning to top edge of
boards, slight reading wear to spine. In a Near Fine priceclipped dust jacket with a vertical crease, light edge wear
and toning to spine panel. The author's first book, published
when she was 22. Item #140942618

$3,500

4. The Talented Mr. Ripley
Highsmith, Patricia
New York: Coward-McCann, Inc., 1955. New York: Coward-McCann Inc, 1955. First edition,
first printing. Bound in publisher's black cloth-affect boards with spine titles stamped in
green. Near Fine with light rubbing at corners and spine ends, erased former owner name to
front free endpaper, pages toned. In a Very Good+ unclipped dust jacket with several chips
and edge-tears, dimpling, spine fading and light pencil name to rear panel. Item #140942179

3. Bronze
Johnson, Georgia Douglas; W.E.B. Du Bois
[Introduction]
Boston: B. J. Brimmer Company, 1922. First edition, first
printing. Bound in publisher's brown paper-covered boards
backed with white cloth spine and brown paper title label;
with an introduction by W.E.B. Du Bois. Very Good or better,
With light wear to corners and spine ends, darkening to
spine and light chipping to title label there. Contemporary
owner name and date on front free end paper and pages
toned. The second book of poetry by the influential Harlem
Renaissance figure and one of the earliest female African
American playwrights, in which she explores motherhood
and being a woman of color. Johnson's husband did not
approve of her literary ambitions and insisted she focus on
domestic affairs. He died three years after the publication of
this book; Johnson was left a widow at age 45, struggling to
support two teenage boys. Item #140942671

$7,500

$3,000
5. Howl
Ginsberg, Allen; Williams, William Carlos [Introduction]
San Francisco: City Lights Pocket Bookshop, 1956. First edition, first issue with Lucien Carr
listed on the dedication page and a period after Harlem on the rear cover. Publisher's black
wraps printed in blue with white wraparound printed in black. Near Fine with toning, light
lifting to bottom corner of wrap-around band at rear cover, former owner name and date to
title page, small area of wear at staple and verso of front wrap, pages lightly thumbed. An
undisputed cornerstone of beat poetry, Ginsberg's initial inspiration came from a terrifying
vision he had during a San Francisco peyote trip. The poem defined a generation. Item
#140942337

$4,000

6. Self: A Study in Ethics and Endocrinology
Dillon, Michael
London: William Heinemann Ltd, 1946. First edition, first printing.
vi, 128 pp. Bound in publisher's blue cloth lettered in gilt. Very
Good with dampstaining to cloth along fore edge, contents
unaffected, in a Very Good dust jacket with wandering tidemark
that's fairly light, darkening to spine panel, chipped at head and
tail.
British physician, later Buddhist monk Michael Dillon has been
called "the first trans man," due largely to his being the first person
to undergo a phalloplasty. He wrote this first book, a medical/
psychological/philosophical work on sexuality and gender, without
mentioning his own experiences. He argued with regards to
transsexualism, "Where the mind cannot be made to fit the body,
the body should be made to fit, approximately at any rate, to the
mind"-- quite a controversial assertion at the time. Copies of the
first edition are scarce. Item #140942761

$6,500

7. The Dharma Bums (Kerouac's own copy)
Kerouac, Jack
The Viking Press, 1958.
First edition. Jack Kerouac's copy from his
estate with official stamp and emboss on front
free endpaper, plus handwritten note from the
literary executor of the estate: "Jack Kerouac
gave me / this book. / [signed] John Sampas /
1967." Sampas was also Kerouac's brother-inlaw.
[vi], 244 pp. Very Good+ with faint staining to
top edge, spine lettering a bit rubbed, small
piece of jacket verso stuck to paste down. In an
unclipped dust jacket with some wrinkling,
dampstain visible on verso, rubbing and light
edge wear. The Beat author's own copy of his
semi-autobiographical fourth novel. Item
#140942616

$12,500

8. Selected Gems of Poetry, Comedy and
Drama
Gilbert, Mercedes
Boston: The Christopher Publishing House,
1931. First edition, first printing. Signed
Mercedes Gilbert and inscribed to a theater
critic, referencing her current role in the first
Broadway play with an all-Black cast, the
Pulitzer Prize-winning Green Pastures. Bound
in publisher's original rose cloth patterned in
blind with titled stamped in gilt. Very Good+
with fading to spine, light soiling to cloth and
light wear at spine ends. Discrete puncture to
front cover neatly repaired at the front paste
down indenting several early pages. Pages
toned and several signatures just slightly
exposed.
Gilbert, who was often hailed as "America's
greatest Negro dramatic actress" appeared in
several films and stage productions, including
the original touring production of The Green
Pastures,, a 1950 Broadway version of
Tobacco Road with an all-black cast, in
Langston Hughes' play, The Mulatto,. In the
early 1940s, she toured the country performing
a one-woman show at historically black
colleges, and voice-acted on radio shows,
playing Sojourner Truth in a 1943 tribute to
black women in America called Heroines in
Bronze. Item #140942661

$7,500

9. Black Elk Speaks: Being the Life Story of a Holy Man of
the Ogalala Sioux

12. The Art of Loving

Neihardt, John G.; Standing Bear [Illustrations]

Fromm, Erich

New York: William Morrow & Company, 1932. First edition, first
printing. xviii, 280 pp. Bound in publisher's crimson cloth
stamped in gilt. Very Good with cracked hinge at front
(holding), oxidation to lettering,in Very Good dust jacket with
chipping at extremities, a few small closed tears and creases,
price-clipped. Rare in jacket.

New York: Harper & Brothers, 1956. First edition, first printing. Signed by
Erich Fromm on the front free endpaper and inscribed to a former owner.
Bound in publisher's original grey cloth stamped in white and metallic green.
Near Fine with spine lightly toned and lightly frayed at the edges, pages
toned and with a tiny edge-tear to the margin of a preliminary page. In a Very
Good+ unclipped dust jacket with light wear, light toning and a small chip at
the top outer corner of the front panel. Signed copies of this groundbreaking
work are uncommon. Item #140942338

An inspirational classic of Native American literature handed
down by oral tradition, a series of interviews with a Lakota holy
man named Black Elk who had survived the Battle of Little Big
Horn and the Wounded Knee Massacre. Item #140942717

$3,500
$3,500

10. Play It As It Lays
Didion, Joan
New York: Farrar, Straus & Giroux, 1970. First edition, first
printing. [viii], 214 pp. Bound in publisher's original orange
cloth decorated in blind over black spine cloth lettered in gilt.
Fine In Near Fine unclipped dust jacket, slightly rubbed, front
flap creased. The late American author's second novel, which
inspired a 1972 film. Item #140942667

$1,200

11. The Power of the Dog
Savage, Thomas
Boston: Little, Brown and Company, 1967.
First edition, first printing. Bound in publisher's orange clothaffect boards with spine lettered in black and publisher's
colophon in blind on the upper board. Near Fine with light
softening to spine ends, foxing and small staining to textblock
edge. In a Near Fine price-clipped dust jacket with light
surface scratching to the rear panel. Savage's fifth book, and
considered his finest. The size of the first printing is unknown,
but a Little Brown editor who recently revived his work was
quoted as saying she doubted "it sold more than 1,000 copies,
and most went to libraries." A beautiful copy. Item #140942727

$3,800

13. We
Zamiatin, Eugene (Yevgeny
Zamyatin)
London: E. P. Dutton & Company,
1924. First edition, first printing.
Bound in publisher's black ribbed
cloth, ruled and stamped in gilt. Very
Good with lean to binding, cloth
lightly stained and worn, with spine
faded and gilt lettering there fully
rubbed, several nicks to the edges.
Light staining to top of textblock
edge, which barely intrudes into the
margins, pages toned with reading
creases to corners, and soiling to
front free endpaper. Item
#140942174

$8,500.

14. Wild Seed
Butler, Octavia E.
Garden City, New York: Doubleday & Company, 1980. First edition,
first printing. Signed by Octavia E. Butler on the title page. Near
Fine with light remainder spray to bottom textblock edge, faint
toning to pages, faint shelf wear, in a Near Fine unclipped dust
jacket. Though this is the fourth published book in Butler's
Patternist series, chronologically it is the earliest. Item #140942586

$2,200
15. Clay's Ark
Butler, Octavia E.
New York: St. Martin's Press, 1984. First edition, first printing.
Signed by Octavia E. Butler on the title page. Bound in publisher's
original black cloth-affect boards with spine lettered in gilt. Near
Fine with faint wear to spine ends, faint foxing to textblock edge. In
a Near Fine unclipped dust jacket. A fantastic copy, signed by the
author. Item #140942585

$2,200

16. A Story of the Red Cross
Barton, Clara
New York: D. Appleton and Company, 1904. First edition, first printing. A presentation copy signed by
Clara Barton on the front free endpaper with a lengthy and warm inscription, "Will Mrs. Wersfall [?]
accept this little volume as a sometimes reminder if the days we passed together and which to one at
least, seem like distant glimpses of another i- and yet, we were the same, and will so remain, living,
tender and true to the last [signed] Clara Barton / Glen Eco M / February 1, 1905."
Bound in publisher's original tan cloth stamped in red and white; lacking the scarce dust jacket. Very
Good. Binding askew, cloth soiled with a light cup ring to the front cover, toning to the spine. Dust-soiling
to top edge of textblock. Pages toned, corners lightly bumped, two small holes to rear pastedown where
a clipping was formerly pinned and associated browning there as well. Item #140942674

$5,000

19. The Wind in the Willows
Grahame, Kenneth
London: Methuen & Co., 1908. First
edition, first printing. Bound in
publisher's dark green cloth with
elaborate gilt stamping on upper board
and spine; top edge guilt and other
edges rough cut. About Fine. A stunning
copy with slight rubbing at the
extremities, gilt stamping is sharp and
bright. Former owner name to front free
endpaper, very slight crease to the first
several pages, contents bright. Item
#140942659
17. A Field Guide to the Birds
$10,500

Peterson, Roger Tory
Boston: Houghton Mifflin Company, 1934. First edition, first issue with 1934 listed on the title
page and "bob-pumper" listed in the index. Signed twice by Roger Tory Peterson--once in red on
the title page, and again in black on the dedication page with an inscription reading, "with best
wishes for good birding! [signed] Roger Tory Peterson." Bound in publisher's pebbled boards
stamped in silver, lacking the dust jacket. Near Fine with rubbing to extremities, pages toned,
light creasing and light staining to the top margins of preliminary pages, occasional light pencil
marks though some erased, bookseller ticket to rear pastedown. Scarce. An influential guide that
transformed the world of birding, bringing its joys to the layman. Item #140942276
$12,500
18. Birds of the West Indies
Bond, James
[Philadelphia]: The Academy of Natural Sciences of Philadelphia, 1936. First edition, first printing
in the original dust jacket. An inconspicuous birding book by James Bond, the American
ornithologist whose name Ian Flemming took for his iconic spy protagonist. Fleming, a keen
birdwatcher himself, had a copy of Bond's guide and he later explained to the ornithologist's wife
that "It struck me that this brief, unromantic, Anglo-Saxon and yet very masculine name was just
what I needed, and so a second James Bond was born." In a Reader's Digest interview, Fleming
noted, "I wanted the simplest, dullest, plainest sounding name I could find, and James Bond, was
something more interesting, like Peregrine Carruthers. Exotic things would happen to and around
him, but he would be a neutral anonymous, blunt instrument wielded by a government
department."
Bound in publisher's grayish-blue cloth lettered in gilt. Very Good+ with cloth slightly mottled and
a little stained. Hinge at title page slightly over-opened, pages toned, marginal mark in red on
page 372. In a Very Good dust jacket with rubbing and chipping at extremities, rippling to the rear
panel but generally bright and attractive. Item #140942720
$7,500

20. Cabinet Card Photograph of
Madame Helena Petrovna Blavatsky
[Blavatsky, Helena Petrovna]
Antique cabinet card photograph
depicting a portrait of Helena Petrovna
Blavatsky, a Russian author who cofounded the Theosophical Society in
1875, gaining an international following
as the leading theoretician of
Theosophy. Image measures roughly
3.75" x 5.5", mounted on card stock
measuring 4" x 6.5". Near Fine with
trivial edge wear to card stock and light
soiling to verso. Item #140942735

$1,850

22. When We Were Very Young
Milne, A. A.

London: Methuen and Company, 1925.
Deluxe edition. Signed by A. A. Milne on
the title page. Bound in publisher's red
leather limp boards stamped in gilt, all
edges gilt, in original glassine wrap and
publisher's box. Fine, a remarkably fresh
and bright copy, glassine light edge worn
and defective at one spine end.
Publisher's box is sunned, with former
owner name to top, split to the center of
one edge and price penciled to another. A
superb copy of the first book in the Pooh
series. Item #140942692

21. Eighty Years and More: Reminiscences of Elizabeth
Cady Stanton
Stanton, Elizabeth Cady
New York: European Publishing Company, 1898. First
edition, first printing. Association copy signed in the year of
publication by Elizabeth Cady Stanton with a lengthy
inscription on the dedication page to renowned first-wave
Portland feminist Abigail Scott Dunaway. Dunaway was a
women's rights advocate, newspaper editor and writer,
whose efforts were instrumental in gaining voting rights for
women, she is often referred to as the "Mother of Equal
Suffrage" and "the pioneer Woman Suffragist of the great
Northwest." Her book Captain Gray's Company; or,
Crossing the Plains and Living in Oregon was the first
novel to be commercially published in Oregon. Stanton
was one of the most prominent advocates for women's
rights in the US in the 19th century, the architect of the of
the Seneca Falls Convention in 1848.
x, 474, [2] pp. Bound in publisher's original cloth ruled in
blind with spine lettered in gilt. Near Fine with light wear to
cloth, corners pushed in. Pages toned and a small
marginal nick to the front free endpaper. Item #140942646

$6,500

$9,500

23. Now We Are Six
Milne, A. A.

London: Methuen and
Company, 1927. First
edition, first printing,
publisher's deluxe issue.
Signed by A. A. Milne on
the title page. Bound in
publisher's green
leather limp boards
stamped in gilt, all
edges gilt, in original
glassine wrap and
publisher's box. Fine, a
remarkably fresh and
bright copy, in Near Fine
glassine which is lightly
edge-worn. Publisher's
box is sunned, with
former owner name to
top, split to the center of
one edge and two
contemporary labels to
top. An absolutely
superb copy. Item
#140942694

$10,000

24. Lord of the Flies
Golding, William
London: Faber and Faber, 1954. First edition, first printing. An advance presentation copy inscribed by
William Golding to his next-door neighbors and dated ten days before publication, reading "To Mr and Mrs
Nelles with the author's regards 7/9/54" with his name not signed. Bound in original red cloth with titles in
white on spine. Near Fine with slight fading to cloth, bleeding to edges of front paste down and several tiny
spots to textblock edge. In a Very Good or better unclipped dust jacket with light bleeding from cloth to
blindside, light waviness to front panel, light edge wear, short tear at bottom of front spine joint and two
short splits to rear spine joint.

An allegorical tale of children stranded on a coral island and their disastrous attempt to govern themselves.
It was Golding's first novel, who was a middle-aged school teacher when he wrote it. After reading an
unrealistic story of stranded youth, he commented to his wife he could do better. He drew upon on his
experience as a school teacher, and at one point even divided the children into two groups and told them to
fight each other and observed. The manuscript was rejected by many publishers, and even the book's
publisher Faber and Faber initially rejected it as well.
A lovely association copy from a thenunknown British school teacher on the cusp of
becoming a major novelist, inscribing a copy
of his soon-to-be published book to his nextdoor neighbors. The novel would become a
titan of twentieth-century literature and would
be named as one of the Modern Library 100
Best Novels, ranked number 41 on the editor's
list and 25 by readers. In 1983, Golding was
awarded the Nobel Prize in Literature "for his
novels which, with the perspicuity of realistic
narrative art and the diversity and universality
of myth, illuminate the human condition in the
world of today." Item #140942608

$48,000

25. A Scanner Darkly
Dick, Philip K.
New York: Doubleday & Company, 1977. First edition
stated, first printing. Advance review copy with publisher's
slip laid in, and scarce thus. Bound in publisher's tan
leatherette binding with titles stamped in black on the
spine. Near Fine with light foxing to textblock edge and
endsheets, small abrasion to front free endpaper. In a
Near Fine unclipped dust jacket with a subtle spine fade,
trivial rubbing and light remainder stray to bottom edge.
Served as the basis for the 2006 film directed by Richard
Linklater. Item #140942617

$2,500

26. The Illustrated Man
Bradbury, Ray
Garden City, New York: Doubleday & Company, 1951. First edition, first printing with publisher's
original packing slip laid in. Bound in publisher's original tan cloth with spine lettered in blackishbrown. Faint stain to base of spine and extending onto boards and offsetting to front endsheet from
formerly laid in ephemera, else fine, in a sharp and bright example of the dust jacket, unclipped, with
trivial spine wear and color touch-ups to spine ends. A tough title to find approaching anywhere near
this condition. Item #140942675

$4,000

27. Fahrenheit 451
Bradbury, Ray
New York: Ballantine Books, 1953. First edition, first hardcover trade issue. Advance
review copy with publisher's slip and prospectus/newsletter laid in. Bound in publisher's
red cloth with titles stamped in yellow on upper board and spine. Notation inked to front
free endpaper and pages toned, Fine, in a Near Fine unclipped dust jacket with slight
fading to the red ink on the spine and a small nick at the crown. Item #140942611

$12,500

28. Fahrenheit 451
Bradbury, Ray; Joe Mugnaini
[Illustrator]
New York: Ballantine Books, 1953. First
edition, limited issue asbestos binding,
signed by Ray Bradbury and handnumbered by him on colophon, either
#200 or #210 [? middle digit is unclear]
of a stated 200 copies thus, possible
overrun. [vi], 199, (3) pp. Bound in
publisher's Johns-Manville Quinterra
asbestos binding, lettered in red. Very
Good with slightly rubbed and foxed
binding, dulling to spine letters, small
crack in front gutter, small stain to front
board. Internally clean and fairly bright.
No jacket, as issued.
The classic dystopian, anti-censorship
novel, plus two short stories "The
Playground" and "The Rock Cried Out."
A sought-after signed limited edition
with a very fitting novelty binding that
dares prospective censors, "Just try
burning this one!" Item #140942534

$18,000

29. Dandelion Wine
Bradbury, Ray

28. The Golden Apples of the Sun
Bradbury, Ray

Garden City, New York: Doubleday &
Company, 1953. First edition, first
printing. Bound in publisher's coarse
gray cloth-affect boards with spine
lettered in yellow. Former owner stamp
to front free end paper, pages lightly
toned, else Fine in an About Fine
unclipped dust jacket with trivial rubbing
and soiling and very slight fading to the
spine panel. A fantastic copy of a book
uncommon in such nice condition. Item
#140942633

Garden City, New York: Doubleday & Company, 1957. First edition, first printing. A
superlative copy, bound in publisher's original yellow cloth. "Read Aug 1976" penned in small
letters to the front free endpaper, else Fine, in an About Fine unclipped dust jacket with a tiny
piece of tape to the blindside, light soiling to the rear panel and a small amount of insecting
to two letters of the author's name on the front panel. An unusually nice copy of a book
difficult to find in such condition. Item #140942609

$1,750
30. Dark Carnival
Bradbury, Ray
Sauk City: Arkham House, 1947. First edition, first printing. A superlative copy. Bound in
publisher's black cloth with spine lettered in gilt. "Read April 1978" penned in small letters to
the top corner of the front free endpaper, else Fine, in a jacket with light rubbing and very
subtle color-correction to the front spine joint, otherwise the nicest jacket currently on the
market, a jacket so nice it almost appears to be a facsimile (no, it is not). One would be hardpressed to find a nicer copy. Item #140942610

$1,000
$3,500

32. The Social Cancer
Rizal, Jose; Charles Derbyshire [Translator]

Manila: Philippine Education Company, 1912. First unabridged
English-language edition. lviii, 502 pp. Bound in publisher's tan
cloth with dark crimson stamping. Very Good+ with light dustsoiling and mustiness, former owner's bookplate on front paste
down, two early 20th century photos of the Philippines tipped
into pages lvi and lvii at front. A few small hand-corrections in ink
to text. Small clipping about this novel laid in with offsetting to
adjacent pages. In Fair dust jacket missing bottom half of spine
panel, chipped at head and along edges, split in panels mended
with archival tissue on verso.
A cornerstone of Filipino literature. The author's first novel, titled
Noli Me Tangere in the original Spanish. It was first published in
Berlin in 1887. Two abridged American English translations
followed in 1900. It is required reading for high school students
in the Philippines in English, Filipino, and various regional
languages (and yet not Spanish), as it inspired the Philippine
Revolution against the Spanish and then the Americans. Rizal is
considered a national hero in the way that George Washington is
to Americans, but crossed with Dostoyevsky (as he is for many
Russians), a chronicler of the national soul. Item #140942654

$2,500

33. Joseph and His Friend: A Story of Pennsylvania
Taylor, Bayard

31. The Reign of Greed
Rizal, Jose; Charles Derbyshire [Translator]
Manila: Philippine Education Company, 1912. First English-language edition. xii, [2], 367 pp. Bound
in publisher's tan cloth with dark brown stamping. Near Fine with light dust-soiling and mustiness,
former owner's bookplate on front paste down, author obit tipped into rear paste down. In Very
Good dust jacket with chipping along edges, small interior chip to front panel, two tiny stains on
spine panel, toned and brittle with age, but a remarkable survival.
A cornerstone of Filipino literature, truly scarce in this edition and more so in a dust jacket. The
author's second novel, titled El Filibusterismo in the original Spanish. It was first published in
Ghent, Belgium in 1891. It is required reading for high school students in the Philippines in English,
Tagalog, and various regional languages (and yet not Spanish), as it inspired the Philippine
Revolution against the Spanish and then the Americans. Rizal is considered a national hero in the
way that George Washington is to Americans, but crossed with Dostoyevsky (as he is for many
Russians), a chronicler of the national soul. Item #140942653

$10,000

New York: G.P. Putnam & Sons, 1870. First edition, first printing
as per the BAL with only two pages of ads at rear beginning with
The New "Household Edition" of Bayard Taylor's Writings. vi,
361, [2, ads] pp. Bound in publisher's brown cloth with gilt spine
lettering, black coated endpapers. Near Fine with light rubbing,
worn tips, and reading wear, subtle toning to spine. Very nice
shape overall. An unsophisticated copy of an important first in
rare condition.

Joseph and His Friend is often called "America's first
homosexual novel." Some critics have begged to differ, arguing
that the novel portrays an intense platonic same-sex
relationship. It was recently reprinted in an annotated edition by
LGBT-themed small publisher Lethe Press and has entered the
very small canon of 19th-century queer fiction. Item #140942679

$4,000

34. No-No Boy
Okada, John

Rutland, VT & Tokyo: Charles E. Tuttle
Company, 1957. First edition, cloth issue. 308
pp. Bound in publisher's cream-colored papercovered boards with gray cloth backstrip, spine
stamped in blind, red, and black. Near Fine with
light wear and toning, faint offsetting to spine
and front free endpaper from dust jacket,
newspaper article tipped in to rear endpaper. In
Very Good+ dust jacket, chipped at spine ends,
spine toned, a few tiny closed tears, U.S. price
intact. Rare.
The author's only book, perhaps the bestknown account of Japanese internment in the
US during WWII. Any man of Japanese descent
who answered "no" to two key questions, "Are
you willing to serve in the armed forces of the
United States on combat duty wherever
ordered?" and "Will you swear unqualified
allegiance to the United States of America and
faithfully defend the United States from any or
all attack by foreign or domestic forces, and
forswear any form of allegiance or obedience to
the Japanese emperor, to any other foreign
government, power or organization?" in a 1943
loyalty questionnaire was sent to the Tule Lake
camp in California. A classic of Asian American
literature. Item #140942678

36. The Rainbow Box: The Rabbit Box, the Peace Box, the Magic Box, & A Box of Sun
Pintauro, Joseph; Norman Laliberte [Illustrations]
New York: Harper & Row, 1970. First edition. Complete in four hardcover volumes with original
poster, housed in publisher's original box with tan cardboard spacers. Books are all Fine, as is
fold-out Peace poster. Decorative box has a few tape mends and a small spot of tape wear, as is
common. A set of what has been called "a children's book for adults," a series of colorfully
illustrated meditations on different themes. Rare in the original box. Item #140942658

$7,500
$2,200

35. Black Skin, White Masks: The
Experiences of a Black Man in a White World
Fanon, Frantz
New York: Grove Press, 1967. First American
edition, first printing. Bound in publisher's black
cloth with spine lettered in gilt. Near Fine with
former owner names written to front pastedown.
In a Near Fine unclipped dust jacket with light
rubbing. Item #140942739

$1,100

37. Programme, St. Cyprian's, December 1916

George Orwell’s prep school
musical theatre performance

[Orwell, George]; [Cyril Connolly]; [Cecil Beaton]; Walter John Christie [Artist]
Eastbourne, Sussex: St. Cyprian's School, 1916. Original program for a wartime musical theater
performance by the boys of St. Cyprian’s School, featuring three major British authors-to-be: George
Orwell, Cecil Beaton, and Cyril Connolly. Orwell (then known as Eric Blair) and Connolly played characters
in “Mr. Jingle’s Wooing,” an adaptation of Dickens’s The Pickwick Papers. A young Cecil Beaton played
Little Buttercup in “Pinafore Potted,” based on Gilbert and Sullivan’s H.M.S. Pinafore. Perhaps Orwell's
performance colored his perception of the school, as it would be immortalized, uncharacteristically, with
Dickensian gloominess as "Crossgates" in his essay "Such, Such Were the Joys." The essay was
unprintable in the UK due to their slander laws, so it was first published in the US instead in 1952.
Orwell’s biographer Jeffrey Meyers notes that once WWI began, the boys of St. Cyprian’s prep school
“practiced drill on the playing field, followed the latest battles on maps in the classrooms and visited the
wounded Tommies in army hospitals, where they handed out peppermint creams and Woodbine
cigarettes.” This particular dramatic performance was staged not only for family and friends of the school,
but also for almost a hundred wounded soldiers back from the front. The decorated wrappers, featuring a
jaunty young man wrapped in bandages, smoking a cigarette, pay tribute to the boys’ special guests.
Orwell's classmate Walter John Christie, whose hand-painted illustration graces the front wrap, would recall
St. Cyprian's much more rosily in a 1970 piece for Blackwood's Magazine, "St. Cyprian's Days." He and
Orwell came from similar lower-middle class families with civil-servant fathers in India, but he wrote that he
felt Orwell "had a chip on his shoulder through out most of his life." Helpfully, he also cited the
contemporary school paper's review of the night's performance: "Eric Blair in the person of Mr Wardle was
exceedingly good in a somewhat difficult part." Connolly and Beaton also received positive write-ups.
Printed bifolium, measuring 7" x 4.5" folded, double-punched at folded edge and tied with ribbon into grey
wrappers measuring 9.25" x 6". Front wrapper illustrated with an original hand-colored drawing by W.J.
Christie of a bandaged soldier smiling and smoking a cigarette. Light wear and soiling to outer wrappers
with small chip to upper right corner, ribbon ties threadbare.
A remarkable survival of a serendipitous night of children's theater, skillfully decorated by a St. Cyprian's
alumnus. Scarce. Item #140942665
$8,500

38. Les Americains [The Americans]
Frank, Robert
Paris: Robert Delpire, 1958. First edition,
first printing of Robert Frank's iconic
photobook, preceding the American first
edition published by Grove Press by
nearly a year. Text in French. Bound in
publisher's original laminated boards with
illustration by Saul Steinberg. Near Fine,
with slight lean to binding, light toning to
spine with light wear at the spine ends
and a small stain to the top edge of the
page block. A very sharp and bright copy.
Item #140942748

$3,500

39. Duke Ellington Piano Method for
Blues
Ellington, Duke
New York: Robbins Music Corporation,
1943. First edition, stamped
"Complimentary Copy" by publisher with
lowered price sticker on front wrap. 44
pp. Stapled wraps. Very Good+, lightly
worn spine, staples rusted, tiny corner
crease to back wrap.
The jazz legend teaches beginning
pianists and composers the
fundamentals of the popular boogiewoogie/ blues style of the '40s with his
compositions and thoughts on
improvisation. Rare, no copies currently
on the market. And yet the curious can
hear an utterly ham-fisted AI synth-piano
version of some of these song on
Youtube for free any time if they so
desire; such is the strangeness of the 21
century. Item #140942663

$750

40. Etudes Cinematographiques: Akira Kurosawa,
Nos. 30-31
Kurosawa, Akira; Michel Esteve [Editor]
Paris: Etudes Cinematographiques, 1964. First Edition.
Signed by director Akira Kurosawa, who writes the feature
essay in this volume, in both Japanese and Roman
letters. His signature is rare, this being the first example
we have ever offered for sale. 128 pp. Wraps. Text in
French, with photo illustrations accompanying some of the
articles. Near Fine, lightly soiled, with couple of spots of
foxing to the spine and a tap to the crown. From the
collection of noted cinephile and collector Pierre Goulliard,
who spent decades in the latter half of the twentieth
century obtaining inscriptions from the giants of European
cinema. Item #140942620

$1,500

41. Deviation Street
(Complete Run, Nos. 1-3)
43. Language in Action
Anderson, Kevin [Editor];
Jonn E.; Bri-Nylon
[Photographer]

Hayakawa, S.I.; [Alfred Korzybski]

Hebburn: Deviation Street,
1977.Rare complete run of the
British punk 'zine. Nos. 1-3. All
have 16 pp. Stapled wraps.
Very Good+, generally bright
and clean with a little agetoning, small stain and price
sticker to front cover of No. 1;
ad cut out of No. 2. Nice shape
overall.
From the website of the recently resurrected blog and then print magazine: "The origins of Deviation
Street go way way back to the evening of 6th June 1977 and a Rock Against Racism gig featuring The
Adverts, Penetration, local band Harry Hack and The Big G and one other band from Manchester called
Warsaw, who would later go under the name Joy Division which inspired 3 Bored teenagers to start a
Fanzine. The name of the zine was Deviation Street a nod to a track by counter culture figure Mick
Farren and his band The Deviants." Features interviews with mod band The Jam, female-fronted UK
band Penetration, Generation X, New Yorkers Mink Deville and Richard Hell, and The Tubes as well as
concert and record reviews. Item #140942623
$800

42. Byte: The Small Systems Journal (The
first 14 issues)
Helmers, Carl [Editor]
Peterborough, NH: Green Publishing,
1975-1976. The first 14 issues of the most
influential microcomputing magazine of its
time. Vol. 1, No. 1 (September 1975) - No. 14
(October 1976). Very Good condition overall.
The very first issue, unfortunately, is in the
roughest shape with a dampstain to its last
half, a little associated wrinkling. Generally,
pages toned with age, light shelf wear, a few
small stains. A highly technical computing
journal that began just after the first home
computers were starting to be advertised in the
back of electronics magazines. Do-it-yourself
columns were popular as was the column
"Ciarcia's Circuit Cellar." Byte continued in the
US as a print mag until 1998. Rare. Item
#140942662
$1,600

Madison, WI: College Typing Company, 1939. First
edition, first draft privately mimeographed before
the trade edition. Presentation copy from the
Institute of General Semantics signed by Alfred
Korzybski on a bookplate mounted to the verso of
the front wrap. This book was instrumental in
popularizing Korzybski's work. [ii] 100 pp. printed
on rectos only. Spiral bound stiff wrappers. Fine, a
little toned with age and lightly rubbed, superior to
most extant copies given the book's cheap
production and fragility. Bookplate on verso of front
wrap of C.B. Farrar, who may be the influential
psychiatrist Clarence Bynold Farrar. The author's
first and most influential work; he would later
become a U.S Senator from California. [Shearer,
J.G. S. I. Hayakawa and Margedant Peters
Hayakawa: From Semantics to the U. S. Senate
p.84]. Item #140942666

$3,000

45. Harlem: Negro Metropolis
McKay, Claude
New York: E. P. Dutton & Company, 1940. First edition, first
printing. Signed and inscribed by Claude McKay on the front
free endpaper. Bound in publisher's original brown cloth
stamped in gilt; lacking the dust jacket. Very Good+ with fading
to spine cloth, light stain to rear cover and dulling to gilt.
Former owner name and address written to front paste down,
hinge slightly exposed at half-title page and pages toned. Item
#140942708

$4,500

44. Propaganda
Bernays, Edward L.
New York: Horace Liveright Inc., 1928. First edition, first printing. Bound in publisher's dark blue cloth
lettered in gilt. Near Fine with cloth lightly rubbed and mottled, pages toned. In original dust jacket,
Good, moderately worn and rubbed, significant loss to rear and spine panels affecting the "About the
Author" text on rear panel, open tear to top of rear panel on spine fold, cello-tape repair to verso on
spine panel, wear to folds, somewhat foxed and soiled. A landmark work by "The Father of Spin,"
very uncommon in the dust jacket. Item #140942719

$12,500

46. Living My Life
Goldman, Emma
New York: Alfred A. Knopf, 1931. Two volumes. First edition, first
printings. Bound in publisher's pale blue cloth stamped in black,
lacking the dust jackets. Near Fine with fading to spine and edges,
light foxing to cloth, wear at corners and spine. Pages toned.
Bookseller ticket to pastedown in one volume, and remnant of
ticket in the other. A nice copy of the infamous anarchist's
autobiography. Item #140942359

$1,250

47. Guerilla Girls Greatest Hits
Guerilla Girls
Riverdale, MD: Pyramid Atlantic, 1993. First edition. Stiff wraps.
Near Fine with faint crease to spine, light wear. The anonymous
feminist provocateurs best work in the '80s and '90s critiquing the
art world, inequality, and sexism in postcard format. Item
#140942650

$400

48. 116 photographs of Bayocean, Oregon, "The Town That Fell into the Sea"
Stuart, Herschel H.
[no place]: [no publisher], 1941-1961.
A collection of 116 vernacular photographs, mostly of the town of Bayocean, Oregon, which was
destroyed by coastal erosion. What had been a thriving coastal resort town of 2,000 people
(founded in 1906), became a ghost town and then was swallowed up by the sea. Portland
photographer Herschel H. Stuart documented this process in these black-and-white photos. 92
of them are 8" x 10", 22 are 7" x 5", two are smaller than that, and there is a commemorative
photo postcard of the nearby Bar View Hotel collapsing into the sea. Very Good overall. Many
photos are of the beach itself, some showing the debris and cracks forming in nearby roads. A
few shots are from the hills above the town and a few are of the photographer, his wife, and
friends in different locations. An unusual, slightly unsettling group of beach-themed photos from
the mid-twentieth century along a coast that was changing rapidly. Item #140942622

$600

49. Vote on the Woman Suffrage Ballot FIRST and Be
Sure You Vote YES
North Dakota Votes for Women League
[Fargo]: N.D. Votes for Women League, [1914 or 1917?]. Small broadside or window sign
measuring approximately 5.75" x 8.75" printed in black on tan stock slightly thicker than
newsprint. Near Fine with minor corner wear.
The North Dakota Votes for Women League was organized in 1911 and held their first
state convention the following year in Fargo. The first statewide referendum on women's
suffrage took place in 1914 but failed. In 1917 women gained the right to vote in municipal
and presidential elections in North Dakota. The state became the 20th state to ratify the
19th Amendment in 1919. Item #140942607

$250
50. Black Beauty: His Grooms and Companions
Sewell, Anna; George T. Angell [Preface]
Boston: American Humane Education Society / George T. Angell, [1890]. First American
edition. (First printing with Angell's preface). [2], iv, [5]-245, [15] pp. Bound in publisher's
buff boards. Very Good+ with light rubbing and foxing to boards, a few small cracks along
head and tail, slight lean to spine, toning throughout. A nice sound copy.
One of the bestselling books of all time, a novel described on its front board as "The
'Uncle Tom's Cabin' of the Horse," likening it to the abolitionist novel for its then-radical
message of kindness and respect for animals. Concludes with promotional literature on
the American Humane Education Society including humane methods for putting animals
down. Item #140942605

$2,000
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